

Nos. 16-1427, 17-1013

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EQUINOX HOLDINGS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 87

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0247

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
A. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
1. The Company’s operations; the Union starts an organizing campaign	4
2. The employees exchange Immigration and Customs Enforcement rumors.....	4
3. Employee Jared Quarles possesses an airsoft gun at the Market Street facility	6
4. The preelection conference; Quarles serves as an observer for the Union.....	7
B. Procedural history.....	8
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	11
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections and certifying the Union, and therefore properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. The Board has broad discretion in conducting representation proceedings, and the party seeking to overturn a board-approved election bears a heavy burden	16
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding that the Union's selection of Quarles as an observer did not warrant setting aside the election.....	19
1. The Company has failed to show that Quarles' service as an observer warrants overturning the election results	26
a. Quarles did not brandish a firearm or threaten employees	26
b. Quarles' presence at the polls did not intimidate voters	29
2. The Board reasonably declined to seek enforcement of the Company's belated subpoena of a reluctant witness	31
C. There is no evidence that Eneliko, acting as a union agent, threatened an employee if he did not vote for the Union	36
D. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company's ICE-related objections.....	38
E. The Company has forfeited its objection to the Union's alleged electioneering and surveillance of employees.....	42
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 31, 34, 36
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	43
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16, 18, 28, 47
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15-17
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154	43
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Cambridge Tool</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995).....	18
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	20, 22
<i>Davlan Engineering</i> , 283 NLRB 803 (1987)	37
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
* <i>Embassy Suites Hotel, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 302 (1993)	20, 23
<i>EN Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Family Serv. Agency S. F. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Gen. Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948).....	18
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>Huthnance v. District of Columbia</i> , 722 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961).....	41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Union (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	27, 32-33
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
* <i>Kelley & Hueber</i> , 309 NLRB 578 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Kwik Care, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>ManorCare of Kingston PA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Mar-Jam Supply Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 337 (2001).....	21
* <i>McFarling Bros. Midstate Poultry & Egg Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 1384 (1959).....	23, 24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15
<i>Mike Yurosek & Sons</i> , 225 NLRB 148 (1976), <i>enforced</i> , 597 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>Nat'l Conference of Firemen & Oilers v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>New England Lumber v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981.).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nightingale Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.2d 528 (1st Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997)	16-17
* <i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Services Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distrib. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17
* <i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F. 3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 37
<i>QB Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1141 (1993).....	42
* <i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F. 3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 559 (1955).....	34
<i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Westside Hospital</i> , 218 NLRB 96 (1975).....	39
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984).....	19, 25, 40
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(13) (29 U.S.C. § 152(13)).....	36
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 40
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	43
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69.....	20, 36
29 C.F.R. § 102.64.....	36
 Other Authorities:	
<i>Guide for Hearing Officers in Representation Proceedings</i>	36
